The extraordinary meeting of shareholders decides to replace the 
second paragraph of Article 23 of the articles of association of the Company with the following: 

"A director receives per entire financial year during which he performs his mandate a 
compensation which amounts for the financial year 2017 to thirteen thousand five hundred 
euros (€ 13,500) gross irrespective of any profits made or losses sustained by the company. 
The chairman of the board of directors receives per entire financial year during which he 
performs his mandate a compensation which amounts to twenty-seven thousand (€ 27,000) 
gross irrespective of any profits made or losses sustained by the company. The 
aforementioned amounts are automatically increased by two hundred and fifty euros (€ 250) 
for the directors, and five hundred euros (€ 500) for the chairman of the board of directors, on

[...]

In addition, the extraordinary meeting of shareholders decides to add a 4th paragraph to 
Article 23 of the articles of association of the Company, reading as follows:  

"The members of the audit committee, strategy committee and nomination and remuneration 
committee receive each a compensation which amounts to one thousand two hundred and 
fifty euros (€1,250) per attended meeting unless the meeting of a committee is held 
immediately prior to or after a board meeting." 

d. Article 26, modification of the date of annual general meeting to the fourth Tuesday of May; 
Proposal of resolution: The extraordinary meeting of shareholders decides to amend article 26

[...]

The extraordinary meeting of shareholders decides to replace 
the second paragraph of Article 23 of the articles of association of 
the Company with the following: "A director receives per entire 
financial year during which he performs his mandate a 
compensation which amounts for the financial year 2017 to thirteen 
thousand five hundred euros (€ 13,500) gross irrespective of any 
profits made or losses sustained by the company. The chairman of 
the board of directors receives per entire financial year during 
which he performs his mandate a compensation which amounts to 
twenty-seven thousand (€ 27,000) gross irrespective of any profits 
made or losses sustained by the company. The aforementioned 
amounts are automatically increased by two hundred and fifty 
euros (€ 250) for the directors, and five hundred euros (€ 500) for 
the chairman of the board of directors, on the first day of each new

[...]

of shareholders decides to add a 4th paragraph to Article 23 of the 
articles of association of the Company, reading as follows: "The 
members of the audit committee, strategy committee and 
nomination and remuneration committee receive each a 
compensation which amounts to one thousand two hundred and 
fifty euros (€1,250) per attended meeting unless the meeting of a 
committee is held immediately prior to or after a board meeting." 

1.d. The extraordinary meeting of shareholders decides to amend 
article 26 of the articles of association of the Company in order to